g |14- 0>
Ande |

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
AND
APPLIED TECHNOLOGY AND MANAGEMENT, INC,
FOR
ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR PHASE I — FINAL DESIGN
U.S. 1 CORRIDOR UTILITY & DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT to Agreement is made and entered into in duplicate this B

day of ,C/ : . 2013, by and between the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE (hereinafter

the “CITY™), a municipal corporation in Duval County, Florida, and APPLIED TECHNOLOGY AND
MANAGEMENT, INC. (hereinafter the “CONSULTANT™), a Florida profit corporation with its
principal office at 411 Pablo Avenue, Jacksonville Beach, Florida 32250, for engineering services for
the U.S. 1 Corridor Utility and Drainage Improvement Project (hereinafter the “Project”).
RECITALS:

WHEREAS, on November [, 2012, the parties made and entered into City of Jacksonville
Contract No. 8§174-03 (hercinafter the “Agreement™); and

WHEREAS, said Agreement has not been amended previously; and

WHEREAS, said Agreement should be amended by adding and incorporating Exhibit C,
attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference so as to revise the Scope of Services, by
adding and incorporating Exhibit D, attached hereto and incorporated by this reference as a revised
Contract Fee Summary, by increasing the lump-sum amount for Design Services as described in
Exhibit C, by $1,501.95 to a new maximum lump-sum amount of $313,517.23 | as detailed in Exhibit
D, by reducing the not-to-exceed amount for SIRWMD Environmental Resources Permnitting Services,
as described in Exhibit C, by $6,955.00 to a new not-to-exceed amount of $3,094.00, as detailed in

Exhibit D, by reducing the maximum indebtedness by $5,453.05 to a new not-to-exceed amount of



$350,726.23, and by making a conforming amendment, with all other provisions, terms, and conditions
of said Agreement remaining unchanged; now therefore
IN CONSIDERATION of the premises and of the mutfual covenants and agreements
hereinafter contained, the parties agree to amend said Agreement as follows:
1. The above-stated recitals are accurate, true, and correct and arc incorporated herein and
made a part hereof by this reference.
2. Section 1.01 in said Agreement is amended in part by adding and incorporating Exhibit
C 50 as to revise the Scope of Services, and as amended shall read as follows:
“1.01. STATEMENT OF CONSULTANT SERVICES
The CONSULTANT shall furnish all services, documents, drawings and other matters
called for in this Agreement, as well as those contained in the “Scope of Services” attached
hereto as Exhibits A and C and, by this reference, made a part hereof. If any services,
functions, or responsibilities not specifically described in this Agreement and/or the Scope of
Services are necessary for the proper performance and provision of the Services, they shall be
deemed to be implied by and included within the Scope of Services to the same extent and in
the same manner as if specifically described in this Agreement. The Contractor shall be
responsible for providing the equipment, supplies, personnel (including management,
employees, and training), and other resources as necessary to provide the Services. The
CONSULTANT accepts the special relationship established between itself and the CITY by
this Agreement. The CONSULTANT covenants with the CITY that it is an expert in the design
of the Project and will cooperate with Program Managers, Construction Managers, CITY

representatives and others in fostering the interests of the CITY. The CONSULTANT shali



employ sound business administration and superintendence to complete the Project in a manner

consistent with the best interests of the CITY.”

3. Section 3.0L.01 in said Agreement is amended in part by increasing the lump-sum
amount for Design Services, as described in Exhibit C, by $1,501.95 to a new maximum lump-sum
amount of $313,517.23, as detailed in Exhibit D, and as amended shall read as follow:

“3.01.01. For Design Services, as described in Exhibits A and C, a lump sum
amount of $313,517.23, as detailed in Exhibits B and D, attached hereto and, by this reference,
made a part hereof. Payment of the entire lump sum amount is contingent upon
CONSULTANT’s final completion of the entire Project as specified in this Agreement and in
the exhibits attached hereto which constitute the Scope of Services. Such final completion of
the Project must be acceptable to and accepted by the CITY. Such acceptability and acceptance
to the CITY may not be unreasonably denied. In the event the CONSULTANT does not
complete the entire Project, then the lump sum amount will be pro rated using the ratio that the
amount actually completed and which is acceptable to and accepted by the CITY bears to the
entire Project.”

4, Section 3.02.05 in said Agreement is amended in part by reducing the not-to-exceed
amount for SJRWMD Environmental Resources Permitting Services, as described in Exhibit C, by
$£6,955.00 to a new not-to-exceed amount of $3,094.00, as detailed in Exhibit D, and as amended shall
read as follows:

“3.02.05. For SIRWMD Environinental Resources Permit, an amount not-to-
exceed $10,049.00, as detailed in Exhibits A, B, C, and D.”

5. Section 3.03 in said Agreement is amended in part by providing conforming language to

reference new Exhibit D and as amended shall read as follows:



“3.03. The CONSULTANT shall submit invoices for payment or reimbursement under this

subsection on an “as incurred” basis. Such invoices shall be combined with the

CONSULTANT s regular invoices as set forth in Subsection 3.04 hereof. The costs of services

provided by the CONSULTANT, including direct labor, indirect costs, and profit, shall be paid

at the rates shown in the “Contract Fee Summary Format” attached hereto as Exhibits B and D,

The costs of services provided to the CONSULTANT by others shall be reimbursed at the

invoiced amount without markup by CONSULTANT. Travel expenses, if provided for as a

reimbursable expense in Exhibits B and D, shall be reimbursed only to the extent provided by

Chapter 106, Part 7, Ordinance Code. Travel expenses not specifically covered by said chapter

shall be reimbursed only to the extent provided by the uniform policies and practices of the

CITY.”

6. Section 3.06 in said Agrecment is amended in part by reducing the maximum
indebtedness by $5,453.05€a new not-to-exceed amount of $350,726.23 and as amended shall read as
follows:

“3.06. The maximum indebtedness of the CITY for all Services to be performed pursuant to

this Agreement shall not ;cced the sum of THREE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND

SEVEN HUNDRED TWENTY-SIX AND 23/100 DOLLARS ($350,726.23).” -

7. Attach Exhibits C and D.

SAVE AND EXCEPT as expressly amended by this instrument, the provisions, terms, and

conditions of said Agreement shall remain unchanged and shall continue in full force and effect.

[Remainder of page left intentionally blank. Signature page follows immediately.]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this First Amendment the
day and year first above written.

ATTEST: CITY OF JACKSONVILLE

Ja f
ration Secretary

WITNESS: | APPLIED TECHNOLOGY AND
MANAGEMENT, INC.
By By /%4 /K/
e e
ignature Signature
Patti Horwvath Stephen C. Swann
Type/Print Name Type / Print Name
Office Administrator Vic i
Title Title

In compliance with the Charter of the City of Jacksonville, I do certify that there is an unexpended,
unencumbered, and unimpounded balance in the appropriation sufficient to cover the foregoing
Agreement and that provision has been made for the payment of the monies provided therein to be

paid. 4 % bg/ﬁ/%(\

Director of Finance
Contract No. 8174-03, First Amendment

By

Form Approved: Karen Bowling
Chief Administrative Offi
icer
‘ % _ 1 _ For: Mayor Alvin Bro
P : /g{ / Ié:, Under Authority of: "
6 of Gomocal Cror—s / Executive Order No. 2013-04

G:3\Gov't Operations'yMCain\P Wi\Amendments\AppliedTech#1.K8174-03.US1.Corridor.Consult. 110713.v2.doc



EXHIBIT “C"

411 Pablo Avenug
Jacksanwille Beach, Flarida 32250
Phone (904) 249-8009 « Fax ({904) 249- 8007

August 27. 2013

Mr David D. Hahn, P € . Manager
Ciy of Jacksonwile

Paving & Orainage Desgn Section
Department of Public Works

214 N. Hogan Strest, 10th Fioor
Jacksonwille, Fi 32202

Ré: US1 Carridar Utitity & Drainage Improvement Project
Revision o ATM Engineering Agreement
Contract No. 8174-03

Dear Mr. Hahn:

As we discussed during our June 17, 2013 meeting, FDOT has identified certain design related
items for lhe CQJ US?t Utiity & Drainage impravement project which will be necessary for permit
approval but which will incur additional, unanticipated costs. These ilems came up through our
correspondence and coordination with FDOT, and were not foreseeable during the preparation of
the engineering design proposal. We have identified a contingency category, SIRWMD Permitting,
within our conlracted design budget which could cover these costs. The purpose of this lelter and
package i5 to request and present a realfocation from the SIRWMD Permitting task fees, which we
naw know are unnecessary for the project, to caver these unanticipated costs. The details of the
unanticipated items are below:

« Design of sheet piling stabdization (drawings and calculations) by a licensed Structural PE

for the jack-and-bore pits which are greater than & deep (cost $4,680.00);
in the past this requirement has been passed on (0 the contractor to fulfill. however,
FOOT is now requiring submittal of the stabilization design with the permit application
and will not aslfow it to be submitted by the contractor prior to the pre-construction
meebng as has been done in the past.

+  Replacement of concrete sidewalks from jaint to joint within FOQOT nght-uf-ways for ail areas
where Level A SUE test holes are performed in the sidewalk. In the past test holes were
patched but tis 1s no longer acceptable to FDOT

FR Aleman estimates that sidewalk replacement will cost $1.500 00 within Segment
8 along Edgewgod Avenye and USt

«  Additronal survey i Segment C was necessary due to the location of storm sewer which was
blacking our anticipated route (ATM could not get any as-builts from FDOT so we did not
know the route of the stanm sewer untl the onginal survey was completed). (Cost $775.00}

In total an amount of 56,955 00 15 necessary 10 cover these items. The aftached spreadsheet alang
aith the subcantractor proposal documents show how these costs will be absorbed into the fee of
the project uhtizing a category that ATM has deterrmined will not be required and apply'ng this o the
catagores necessary to accomplish the needed work  This work will be done with zero net change
to the total contract sum of $356.179 28 This 15 accomphshed by remaving this sum from the
SIRWMO Permitting Contingency categaory and maving it ta the following categores .



EXHIBIT "C"

Mr. David Hahn. P E.. Manager
Juty 24, 2013

s 54,680 00 to a new category - Latitude 30 Engineenng for structural design

» 5150000 to the F R Aleman & Associates, Inc. categary for subsurface utility exploration
{SUE)

« 377500 to the R.E. Holland & Assogiates, inc category for survey

Additronmally, as was discussed dunng our 60% Review Meeting, JEA does not desire lo construct
the proposed sewer pump station at this time as nol encugh information 1s available regarding where
development will occur  Accordingly. the scope of services for design of the pump station which
micludes the following. 15 also being removed from our contract and 1s reflected i the attached

spreadsheet:

»  $2.294.54 reduction in ATM design scope — Labor Related Cosls
This fee was in the anginal scope of services for design of JEA standard dupiex
pump station and forcemain tie-in and includes three {3) hours of project manager,
five (5) hours of Lead Design Engmneer, six (6) haurs of Slaff Engineer, and nine (9)
hours of CAD/Drafting effort,

»  §2,500.00 reduction in survey scope — R.E. Holfand & Associates, Inc.
This fee was m the original scope of services for a boundary survey of 50'x50° site
with topographic elevations and all protected trees.

« $660.51 reduction in geotechnical scope - Civil Services, Inc.
This fee was in the original scope of services for a 25" SPT Boring at the propased
pump station site, (aboratory testing, and engineering/support services associated
with the analysis.

The elimination of the scope of services relaled to the sewer pump station resuits in a contract
raduction of $5,455.05 for a total revised contract value of $350,726.23,

We appreciate your assistance in modifying our fee categories to cover thase changes. Please let
us know if there is any additionat information you need to process this requeast.

Respectfufly,
Applied Technology & Management, Inc.

N -

Tim Taylor, P.E.
Project Manager



N 10 bubcontracts (Lump Sum)

CO\TR-\CT FEE SL\!\!AR\' FORMAT FOR THE E“J(:INEERI\G DI\ IblO\E
(IT\ OF IACKSO\'VIL[ E. FLORIDA

1 Pro;ect _ . T oposal \iumber/ Contract\umber"'
us (unulorluhty & Dramaoe lmproumems (unlract \mendmen[ No! l L sy 3174-03. '
3. C onsuitant Name - : T e 4 Date of Proposal. .. .
| Applied Technology and Mandgemcm tric.- : B
B €or wjgm
; 5. Direct Labor Hiﬁlrlv 1 Estimated - E':;('Ema't_ed.‘. o :
, e CRate, | Hoirs Lob o Cesti TOTALS
Prmc:pd[ ] : --71_7(1731 A P | e
: Project \lanag,er(f’[:) A A A I I TRt R LN ]
e Bu:gn Engmeer([ iLEI‘l'ﬂ.Ll) 4700 | 50 s ssoml
: Duler lethmuan l‘\.on l u.cnscd) ;‘ﬁl-..:'\‘:l- ‘ 6. | s : 0 IR‘) \4] :
C \DD()p..ramermt:er FRERLT S SR '-;n'n oy
- Fefd Inspector ‘ 264 : I T
Clerical . 470 o & v
Total Direct Labor ~ ‘ 230 '

6 Overhead ((.ombmed F‘rmge Beneht & Admmlstmtne)

Overhead Rate, I\U {10 X l”otal Dlre(.[ Lahor

7 bubtotal Labor.+ Overhead (Items 5 & 6)

I:L (208413)

8. Profit: Lahor Related(.osts

CMISC. DIRECF COS rs SL,B l'Ol AL

{[7

DCHI'TH Suru.y (RE Holl'iml) ; 5 UU)
';3[ JE(Level Aand B) & S 4 1.500.00.
_(;colechmml Fn-rmecrmg & ivil Semcc-. Im. ) % ‘ _(6(!()}5'1) ‘
- Structural [ngmec.rmu {Laritude 34 I-nym,enn;__] 3 ___7.1_7({3()_,{)[) 3 “l
SUBCONTRACTS {LUMP SUM) SUBTOTAL ‘ § o a70449 ]
: TOTAL L UMP SUM. AMOUNT (llema 5.6, 8% 9oand 10). . o L
. Relmbursable Costs (lemng \mount} L S °
5 (6.955.00)

. %._[RW'VID l.nw_r_onmt.mal Resources Permit

u; 9 u(J) 3

‘rc.)"rl-\[. RE[MB(,‘RS.-\BLE ("{')’S'rs

: PAR'EI\? Sm'ﬁ

o

© I TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS C ()\TRA( l \\lF\D\!E\I‘ (l ump ‘;um plus Relmbursahles) :

L [Iu.nh 3689 0and 1)

:'5.45‘3_05) :

CTOTAL PRI()R (()\ I'Rf\(. T \\l()L\l

T (}l AL .\.\Hf._\“)l'._l) ( ONT R.\( r ‘,\:\'!{_)l;;\l ‘

56.179.2%

350.720.23 ||




